

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONVERDYN,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERNEST J. MONIZ, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of Energy,

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-1012-RBW

**PLAINTIFF CONVERDYN'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
CONVERDYN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
Gordon A. Coffee\* #384613  
gcoffee@winston.com  
Brian M. Serafin\* #996019  
bserafin@winston.com  
Darani Reddick #492365  
dreddick@winston.com  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 282-5000

Tyson R. Smith\* #495096  
trsmith@winston.com  
101 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 591-1000

\* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Plaintiff ConverDyn

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

I. THE SECRETARY’S DECISION AUTHORIZING URANIUM TRANSFERS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ..... 2

    A. The Secretary Failed to Explain Why DOE’s Own Expert Reports Did Not Establish That There Would Be An Adverse Material Impact ..... 2

    B. The Secretary Failed To Address ConverDyn’s Projected Losses When Making A Finding Of No Adverse Material Impact..... 5

    C. DOE Failed To Evaluate Separately The Impact On The Conversion Industry ..... 9

    D. DOE Relies On Irrelevant Facts To Claim That The Record Evidence Supports Its Decision ..... 11

II. DOE IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO TRANSFER CONVERSION SERVICES ..... 13

III. DOE DOES NOT RECEIVE FAIR MARKET VALUE FOR ITS URANIUM TRANSFERS ..... 16

    A. ConverDyn Has Standing To Challenge The Value DOE Receives For Its Transfers ..... 17

    B. DOE Arbitrarily Excludes Itself From Important Market Segments..... 18

IV. DOE IMPROPERLY ABOLISHED THE 10% LIMIT ON URANIUM TRANSFERS ..... 21

    A. DOE Had To Comply With Notice And Comment Because Its Decision To Abolish the 10% Limit Is A Change In Policy ..... 21

    B. The 2008 Policy And Plan Was A Substantive Rule That Can Only Be Changed Through Notice and Comment Procedures..... 23

    C. DOE’s Purported Reasons For Abolishing The 10% Limit Are Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 24

V. CONVERDYN APPROPRIATELY FILED A STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 27

**CONCLUSION**..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 747 F.2d 787 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
* <i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	18
<i>Cousins v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989).....	3
* <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Studios, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Glass Packaging Inst. v. Regan</i> , 737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Greater Boston Tele. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Mich. Pub. Power Agency v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 405 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Missouri Public Service Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 19

<i>Nat’l Family Plan. &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (1992).....	23
<i>New Life Evangelistic Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
* <i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Tax Analysts and Advocates v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2297h-10 .....	9, 13, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2073.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2093.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2201.....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 502 (6th ed. 1990).....	18
